
 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

EXTRAORDINARY CABINET MEETING 
 
Date: Tuesday, 26 January 2021 
Time:  7.00pm 
Venue: Virtual Meeting Via Skype* 

 
Membership: 
 
Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, Angela Harrison, 
Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and Tim Valentine. 
 
Quorum = 3  
 

 
  Pages 

RECORDING NOTICE 
Please note: this meeting may be recorded and the recording may be added to 
the website. 
 
At the start of the meeting the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting 
is being audio recorded.  The whole of the meeting will be recorded, except 
where there are confidential or exempt items. 
 
You should be aware that the Council is a Data Controller under the Data 
Protection Act.  Data collected during this recording will be retained in 
accordance with the Council’s data retention policy. 
 
Therefore by entering the Chamber and speaking at Committee you are 
consenting to being recorded and to the possible use of those sound recordings 
for training purposes. 
 
If you have any queries regarding this please contact Democratic Services. 
 

 

Information for the Public 
*Members of the press and public can listen to this meeting live. Details of how 
to join the meeting will be added to the website after 4pm on Monday 25 
January 2021.  
 
Privacy Statement 
 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) is committed to protecting the privacy and 
security of your personal information. As data controller we ensure that 
processing is carried out in accordance with the Data Protection Act 2018 
and the General Data Protection Regulations. In calling to join the meeting 
your telephone number may be viewed solely by those Members and 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

Officers in attendance at the Skype meeting and will not be shared further. 
No other identifying information will be made available through your 
joining to the meeting. In joining the meeting you are providing the 
Council with your consent to process your 
[...]
e Head of Legal or from other Solicitors in Legal Services as 
early as possible, and in advance of the Meeting.  

 

Part A Report for recommendation to Council 
 

 

3.  Swale Borough Local Plan Review pre-submission consultation draft 
 

5 - 972 

 

Issued on Monday, 18 January 2021 
 



 

 

The reports included in Part I of this agenda can be made available in alternative formats. 
For further information about this service, or to arrange for special facilities to be provided at 
the meeting, please contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Cabinet, please visit www.swale.gov.uk 

 
Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council, 

Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT 



This page is intentionally left blank



Cabinet Meeting  

Meeting Date 26 January 2021 

Report Title Swale Borough Local Plan Review pre-submission 
consultation draft 

Cabinet Member Cllr Mike Baldock, Cabinet Member for Planning 

SMT Lead James Freeman 

Head of Service James Freeman 

Lead Officer Jill Peet 

Key Decision Yes 

Classification Open 

Recommendations Members are asked to: 

1. note the summaries of the remaining evidence for the 
Local Plan Review; 

2. agree the addendum to the Statement of Community 
Involvement that sets out how the Council will address 
covid-related restrictions in light of the usual need to 
have hard copies of documents available for inspection 

3. agree the Local Plan Review pre-submission draft and 
accompanying documents as set out in Regulation 22 
and commend them to Council for approval for the 
purposes of public consultation and submission to the 
Secretary of State in accordance with the Town and 
Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) 
Regulations 2012; and 

4. grant delegated authority to the Planning Policy 
Manager and Head of Planning Services, in 
consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning to 
agree minor amendments to the documents that are 
non-material prior to submission and during the course 
of the examination if required. 

 

1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary 
 
1.1 This report sets out the progress made to date with the Local Plan Review 

document and presents the headlines for the final pieces of remaining evidence 
that have now been completed in full.  The pre-submission version of the Local 
Plan Review and associated documents are appended to this report. This report 
provides a short summary of the various key elements that form or support the 
Local Plan Review and accompanying documents that include the Sustainability 
Appraisal and the Habitat Regulation Assessment. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 3



1.2 These documents will need to be agreed by Cabinet and full Council if they are to 
be consulted upon and subsequently submitted to the Secretary of State for 
Housing, Communities and Local Government following public consultation 
required by Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Plans)(England) regulations 2012. 

 
1.3 The formal consultation of the Local Plan Review pre-submission documents is 

expected to commence on Monday 8 February and end on Tuesday 23 March 
2021. Every effort has been made to produce complete and accurate documents.  
Given the scale and complexity of the documents, it is inevitable that some minor 
omissions or clarifications/corrections may be required prior to the start of the 
formal Regulation 19 consultation. An example may be where additional words or 
terms could usefully be added to the glossary in the Local Plan Review 
document.  Delegated authority to make such minor and non-material 
amendments would be welcomed by officers.  The documents would otherwise 
not be altered from the attached version contained in appendix i, representing 
what the Council believes to be a ‘sound’ plan and fit for submission to the 
Secretary of State subject to the Regulation 19 consultation. 
 

1.4 This report explains the component parts of the Local Plan Revi
[...]
 value areas of the borough in viability 
terms and sites along the A249 corridor at Sittingbourne and Iwade have been 
constrained by highway capacity issues.  As the highway improvements progress 
at M2 junction 5, sites in this area will start to come forward.  To allocate 
significant further additional housing in this location would have a negative impact 
on the ability of the market to deliver the required quantum of development in this 
location and at a pace that would support a rolling five year supply of housing 
land. This is counter-intuitive to the government’s aims of increasing housing 
delivery and would likely have a negative impact on the Council’s 5 year Housing 
Land Supply position, thereby undermining the local plan and the plan-led 
system.  
 

Page 7



2.9 To avoid this scenario, the Council is focusing growth at the west of the Borough 
on brownfield sites that support economic and social regeneration and in 
locations with a good range of shops and services and/or genuine travel 
alternatives to the private car.  The east of the Borough within the hinterland of, 
Faversham, enjoys strong viability and falls within the higher land value area.  
Focussing development at this location creates opportunities to deliver new 
infrastructure where housing affordability issues are more acute.  Government 
recommends that local planning authorities allocate housing in areas such as this 
to improve affordability. 
 

2.10 The development strategies for Bearing Fruits and the Local Plan Review 
combined create a more equal distribution of housing across the Borough, with 
Sittingbourne allocated a higher number, reflecting its role as the Borough’s 
principal town. 
 

2.11 The Local Plan Review contains policies to support other key Council objectives 
including addressing climate change, improving health and wellbeing, the 
provision of affordable housing in all parts of the Borough, supporting the 
provision of homes for older people, those with
[...]
ation arrangements 
 
2.33 The pre-submission version of the Local Plan Review is often referred to as the 

Regulation 19 stage.  Regulation 19 of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning)(England) Regulations 2012 requires the Council to consult on the pre-
submission version of the plan for a statutory six week period.  Members of the 
public, town and parish councils, statutory consultees and other interested parties 
will be invited to comment on the “soundness” of the document in relation to the 
tests set out in the National Planning Policy Framework.  Guidance on how to 
comment will be provided as part of the package of documents made available. 
Those that respond to the consultation will be required to comment on why they 
consider the part of the plan they are objecting to fails the soundness test.  A full 
plain-English guide will be provided to assist along with a specific proforma.   
 

2.34 Government have amended the regulations to remove the legal requirement to 
make copies of the documents available for inspection and provide hard copies 
on request unless the local planning authority consider it safe to do so.  The 
Council’s Statement of Community Involvement states that the Council will do this 
at this stage in the process.  It would be prudent to publish an addendum to the 
Statement of Community Involvement to provide clarity on how the Council 
proposes to ensure those without access to a computer are not disenfranchised 
from the process, noting contributions can only be made in writing if they are to 
be considered by the Planning Inspector. A draft addendum is contained in 
appendix iv. 
 

Next Steps 
 
2.35 Once the recommendations are formally agreed by full Council, the Regulation 19 

stage will commence on Monday 8 February and end on Tuesday 23 March 
2021.   Officers will prepare a summary of the main issues raised through this 
process and report to the Local Plan Panel in the summer along with the final 
transport modelling evidence that will be completed by then.  Depending on the 
volume and nature of the representations received, there may be minor 
modifications to accompany the submission documents to deal with minor issues 
raise in representations.  The summary of the main issues raised is likely to form 
the basis of the issues to be discussed at the examination hearing sessions.  The 
approved Local Development Scheme commits the Council to submitting in 
August 2021.  

 

3 Proposals 
 
3.1 There are extensive links between the Local Plan Review and the Corporate 

Strategy.  The Local Plan Review forms a key delivery mechanism for the 

Page 13



Corporate Strategy, promoting and facilitating the development and economic 
growth which is necessary to improve the prosperity of the Borough’s residents. 
 

3.2 It is necessary to move forward with the Local Plan Review to maintain 
momentum and to keep positively planning for the future of the Borough.  The 
reasons for having a Local Plan Review are clear – to make sure that 
development is planned and coordinated across the Borough and to make sure 
that the development that will inevitably happen will be of as high a quality as 
possible. 
 

3.3 Members are asked to note the remaining evidence for the Local Plan Review 
available on the local plan pages of the Council’s website. (Whole Plan Viability 
Assessment and Important Local Countryside Gap Study). 
 

3.4 Members are asked to agree the Local Plan Review document and 
accompanying reports (Sustainability Appraisal and Habitat Regulation 
Assessment) and commend them to full Council for approval for the purposes of 
public consultation and submission to the Secretary of State in accordance with 
the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 

3.5 Members are asked to grant delegated authority to the Planning Policy Manager 
and Head of Planning Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for 
Planning to agree minor amendments to the documents that are non-material. 

 

4 Alternative Options 
 
4.1 New development is an emotive topic and the Local Plan Review proposes 

development on sites that for some will be unpalatable.  The Council will not be 
able to deliver a ‘sound’ plan without meeting the identified quantum of 
development.  The quantum of development for the Borough is not realistically a 
decision for the Council but a response to the Government’s policy of significantly 
boosting the supply of new homes.  With approximately 60% of the Borough 
falling within land identified by the NPPF as being subject to high level 
constraints, difficult decisions about where the additional development should be 
located has had to be made.  Over the past couple of years, the various options 
for content in the Local Plan Review have been considered. 
 

4.2 Members could choose to reject the documents presented to them.  Other options 
for the Local Plan Review would need to be revisited.  This would delay the 
progress of the Local Plan Review and leave the Council in a vulnerable position 
not just in relation to having an up-to-date local plan but also in ensuring a rolling 
5 year housing land supply.  Members will already be aware of the consequences 
associated with not having a 5 year housing land supply and the application of the 
tilted balance that can lead to planning by appeal. 
 

4.3 The Government are on the cusp of introducing a brand new planning system.  
Whilst much of the detail is yet to be forthcoming, it is highly likely that there will 
be a period of uncertainty as the system transitions.  It is in the Council’s best 
interests to have an up-to-date plan under the current system to provide the 

Page 14



certainty to communities and developers that otherwise might be missing as the 
new system is introduced. 
 

4.4 Alternative options to agreeing the recommendations will result in abortive work, 
additional expense and will cause delays to adopting the Loc
[...]
olicies relating to design that aim 
to reduce crime and disorder. 

Environment and 
Sustainability 

The Local Plan Review seeks to deliver sustainable development 
and has been subject to a Sustainability Appraisal and 

Habitats Regulations Assessment. 

Health and 
Wellbeing 

The Local Plan Review includes policies and proposals that seek to 
improve the health and wellbeing of our communities.  This 
includes a strategic policy on health and wellbeing as well as 
policies on related matters such as increasing and improving open 
space etc. 

Risk Management 
and Health and 
Safety 

Risk management of the process has been undertaken as part of 
the Council’s wider risk register and risk management policies, 
procedures and practices. 

Equality and 
Diversity 

An Equalities Impact Assessment will be undertaken and 
presented as part of the suite of supporting documents when the 
plan is submitted to the Secretary of State.  The need to address 
equality and diversity in the Local Plan Review has been a main 
consideration throughout its development. 

Privacy and Data 
Protection 

Local Plan Review preparation (including preparation of evidence) 
has complied with privacy and data protection laws and regulations 
as required. 

 

7 Appendices 
 
7.1 The following documents are to be published with this report and form part of the 

report: 

• Appendix i: Swale Local Plan Review: Pre-submission consultation draft 

• Appendix ii: Infrastructure Delivery Plan 

• Appendix iii: Transport Strategy 

• Appendix iv: Addendum to the Statement of Community Involvement 

• Appendix v: Locally Important Countryside Gaps Study 

• Appendix vi: Whole Plan Viability Assessment (draft) 

• Appendix vii: Sustainability Appraisal 

• Appendix viii: Habitat Regulations Assessment 
 

8 Background Papers 
 
 None 
 

Page 16



  Local Plan Review 2021

Pre-Submission Document
(Regulation 19)

Page 17



Page 18



The Swale Local Plan Review (Regulation 19)

11 Introducti
[...]
ing policies and site allocations to
meet the requirements of the Borough up to 2031. It was adopted in July 2017. The Inspector found that
to allow the Local Plan to proceed to adoption, it had to include a commitment to an early review of the
Plan to allow for transport modelling and to agree mitigation schemes to address the effect of the planned
development beyond 2022 on the strategic road network (SRN) and local highway network. The concern
related to the harmful impact the necessary mitigation required at key junctions on the A249 would have
on the traffic flow and safety on the local highway network, resulting in increased queuing and congestion
on parts of the A2 corridor between Teynham and Newington. Further transport modelling has now been
undertaken (see Section 11).

5.0.2 The council commenced a review of the Local Plan in early 2018, with consultation on key issues
and how these could be addressed through a review of the Local Plan. The council approved the publication
of the Regulation 19 Local Plan in January 2021. It is proposed that the Local Plan be submitted for
examination in summer 2021 with adoption in 2022/23.

5.0.3 The Council's strategy for infrastructure planning in the Regulation 19 Local Plan is to deliver
sustainable growth that makes best use of infrastructure together with delivering new infrastructure needed
to support and sustain the Borough's communities. Policy ST 8 sets out how the council will secure developer
contributions for the infrastructure necessary to mitigate the impacts arising from development or phase of
development. Policy ST 9 sets out the key transport improvements that will be required during the plan
period, including strategic and local road network improvement schemes. The individual site allocation
policies set out the requirements for comprehensive masterplanning (where this is appropriate for the sites
concerned) and the infrastructure requirements to be addressed by the developments.

5.1 Scale and Dist
[...]
 and 4-bed dwellings 

Typology  Mix percentage 

1 bed 6% - 27% 

2 bed 13% - 41% 

3 bed 26% - 54% 

4 bed 5% - 51% 

5 bed 4% 

Source: Swale Borough Council, planning portal (September 2020) 

 As for affordable housing, this is based on a tenure split of 60% affordable rent, 15% shared 

ownership and 25% First Homes. The proportion of First Homes as a tenure split is fixed at 25% 

as per the recent policy consultation response56. As for the remainder, we have placed greater 

weight on affordable rent delivery as we understand that this is a policy ambition of the Council. 

Our proposed dwelling mixes are set out in Table 5-8. 

Typology Open market housing mix Affordable housing mix 

2 bed House 27.0% 45.0% 

3 bed House 35.0% 30.0% 

4 bed House 30.0% 0.0% 

1 bed Flat 8.0% 25.0% 

2 bed Flat 0.0% 45.0% 

Source: AspinallVerdi (September 2020) 

 
56 MHCLG, 2019, First Homes: Summary of responses to the consultation and the Government’s response 

Table 5-7 Residential development dwelling mix – schemes with planning permission    

Table 5-8 Market and affordable dwelling mixes  

Page 574



  Local Plan Viability Study  
Swale Borough Council    

December 2020 

 

 40 

  

 
 

 In our viability testing, we assume that flatted development and mixed development (flatted and 

housing) will come forward differently to the greenfield development identified earlier. Again, in 

line with market delivery, we have adopted the mix as set out in Table 5-9, and applied this in our 

testing.  

Typology Market units 

flatted 

Affordable 

units flatted 

Market units 

mix housing 

& flat   

Affordable units 

mix housing & 

flat   

4 bed house - - 30% - 

3 bed house - - 35% 30% 

2 bed flat 77% 33% 27% 45% 

1 bed flat 23% 32% 8% 25% 

Source: AspinallVerdi (September 2020) 

Build-to-Rent typology   

 At present, there are no specific requirements or allocations involving build to rent (BTR) 

properties across Swale Borough to base on testing upon

Minutes of the meeting


- 429 - 
 Published on 2 February 2021 
 Subject to call-in, Part B Decisions to be effective from 10 February 2021 

EXTRAORDINARY CABINET 

 
MINUTES of the Virtual Meeting held via Skype on Tuesday, 26 January 2021 from 
7.00 pm - 7.41 pm. 
 
PRESENT:  Councillors Mike Baldock (Vice-Chairman), Monique Bonney, 
Angela Harrison, Ben J Martin, Richard Palmer, Roger Truelove (Chairman) and 
Tim Valentine. 
 
DEPUTY CABINET MEMBERS: Councillors Derek Carnell, Alastair Gould, Hannah 
Perkin, Julian Saunders, Sarah Stephen and Ghlin Whelan. 
 
OFFICERS PRESENT:   Billy Attaway, Jayne Bolas, David Clifford, Philippa 
Davies, James Freeman, Jill Peet, Alison Peters, Larissa Reed and Emma Wiggins. 
 
ALSO IN ATTENDANCE:  Councillors Cameron Beart, Lloyd Bowen, Roger Clark, 
Simon Clark, Steve Davey, Mike Dendor, Simon Fowle, Tim Gibson, James Hunt, 
Carole Jackson, Elliott Jayes, Denise Knights, Peter Marchington, Pete Neal, Ken 
Rowles, Paul Stephen, Tony Winckless and Corrie Woodford. 
 

426 INTRODUCTION  
 

The Leader explained that the Cabinet meeting would be conducted in accordance 
with the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panel (Coronavirus) (Flexibility of 
Local Authority Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and Wales) 
Regulations 2020 No. 392. 
  
In welcoming all Members and members of the public, the Leader explained which 
Swale Borough Council (SBC) officers were in attendance.   
 

427 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

No interests were declared. 
 
Part A Minutes for Recommendation to Council 
 

428 SWALE BOROUGH LOCAL PLAN REVIEW PRE-SUBMISSION CONSULTATION 
DRAFT  
 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance introduced the report which set-out 
the progress made to-date with the Local Plan Review document and presented the 
headlines for the final pieces of the remaining evidence that had now been 
completed in full.  Two further tabled papers had been added to the online agenda 
and these had also been emailed to Members. The Leader and Cabinet Member for 
Finance said that this was a very emotive and challenging task with strong local 
community interest, and advised that the consultation would be carried out for a 
period of six weeks.  He said the need to allocate new housing was not a choice 
made by the Council, but came from Central Government.  There had been 
extensive discussion so far, in what was a slow process.  He thanked the Cabinet 
Member for Planning and the officers for their work on the Review.   



Cabinet 26 January 2021  

 

- 430 - 

The Leader and Cabinet Member for Finance advised that the recommendations 
from the Local Plan Panel on 19 January 2021 were the same as the ones set-out 
in this report.  He invited the Cabinet Member for Planning to present the four 
recommendations, and for Members to ask questions. 
 
Recommendation 1:  to note the summaries of the remaining evidence for the 
Local Plan Review. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning echoed the comments made by the Leader and 
Cabinet Member for Finance and praised the Planning Policy Team for the work 
they had carried out.  An opportunity was given for questions and none were raised. 
 
Recommendation 2:  to agree the addendum to the Statement of Community 
Involvement that sets out how the Council will address Covid-19 related 
restrictions in light of the usual need to have hard copies of documents 
available for inspection. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning said that Appendix IV of the report outlined the 
changes in the way the public could access the consultation due to Covid-19 
restrictions. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment asked how people, who could not access IT, 
could engage with the consultation and examine the Local Plan if they were unable 
to view it online?  The Planning Policy Manager explained that a telephone number 
was published so that residents could phone the Planning Policy Team and they 
could also write in as well. With guidance on the document from the team, there 
was the option of having a printed copy of all or part of the document.  The Leader 
and Cabinet Member for Finance acknowledged the difficulties of getting the 
document to all interested parties during Covid-19 restrictions and said that it was 
not financially feasible to print it in large quantities.   
 
Recommendation 3:  to agree the Local Plan Review pre-submission draft and 
accompanying documents as set out in Regulation 22 and commend them to 
Council for approval for the purposes of public consultation and submission 
to the Secretary of State in accordance with the Town and Country Planning 
(Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning acknowledged that no one wanted the amount of 
housing required by Central Government, but he welcomed the inclusion of more 
sustainable housing, affordable housing, housing for life and catering for the needs 
of the elderly and disabled which he considered to be a huge step forward. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Planning responded to questions on transport modelling; 
housing numbers; proposed development in Teynham, and consultation.  He said 
that in terms of transport modelling, the Council was not going into this ‘blind’ as 
some modelling had already taken place on the Council’s overall strategy and he 
explained that officers were confident that the transport modelling was sound.  He 
added that there were small areas which needed addressing as sites had come 
forward.  The Cabinet Member referred to housing numbers and said the Council 
had worked with the now lower Government algorithm housing target of 1,038, and 
the Council had a Local Plan which could deliver this target and it seemed prudent 



Cabinet 26 January 2021  

 

- 431 - 

to do so.  The Council had recently achieved a 5-year housing supply, but that was 
based on this Local Plan going forward.  Points were made on air quality in the 
Teynham area and about why public comment would only be bundled and given to 
the Inspector.  The Cabinet Member responded to the question raised on what 
happened to comments and concerns from Members raised at previous Local Plan 
Panel meetings.  He said the comments were not ignored, and any issues raised 
were considered by officers.  The Cabinet Member said that officers would go 
through all the responses to the consultation and if there were any ‘showstoppers’ 
these would be looked into further.  He noted the points that a Member had made 
about the A2 being referred to as a high street going through Teynham when in fact 
there was no high street through Teynham, but two parishes which converged onto 
the A2.  A question was also raised as to what the rationale was for removing a 
500-plus housing site.  The Cabinet Member thanked the Member for the point on 
the high street and said officers would look to clarify this and explained that the 
Wises Lane, Sittingbourne allocation had to come out because the site was 
undeliverable, but it would depend on the appeal decision. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Housing welcomed the amendment to Policy DM15 on 
affordable housing, in particular the provision of homes for life and a minimum 
required figure for accessible dwellings within affordable housing units.  He 
considered there were a lot of positives within the document. 
 
The Cabinet Member for Environment welcomed aspects of the Local Plan, 
including bio-diversity, good provision of affordable housing and the emphasis on 
active travel.  He considered there should have been more consultation with Ward 
Members and referred to the site in Neames Forstal, Selling with the provision of 90 
dwellings and questioned why a site was being put forward which was in an Area of 
Outstanding Natural Beauty when the numbers delivered on that site were not 
needed to reach the target. 
 
Recommendation 4:  to grant delegated authority to the Planning Policy 
Manager and Head of Planning Services, in consultation with the Cabinet 
Member for Planning to agree minor amendments to the documents that are 
non-material prior to submission and during the course of the examination if 
required. 
 
The Leader and Cabinet and Cabinet Member for Finance reminded Members that 
the recommendations from this meeting would be considered by Full Council on 3 
February 2021. 
 
Recommended: 
 
(1) That the summaries of the remaining evidence for the Local Plan Review 
be noted. 
(2) That the addendum to the Statement of Community Involvement that 
sets out how the Council will address Covid-19 related restrictions in light of 
the usual need to have hard copies of documents available for inspection be 
agreed. 
(3) That the Local Plan Review pre-submission draft and accompanying 
documents as set out in Regulation 22 and commend them to Council for 
approval for the purposes of public consultation and submission to the 



Cabinet 26 January 2021  

 

- 432 - 

Secretary of State in accordance with the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 be agreed. 
(4) That delegated authority to the Planning Policy Manager and Head of 
Planning Services, in consultation with the Cabinet Member for Planning to 
agree minor amendments to the documents that are non-material prior to 
submission and during the course of the examination if required be granted. 

 
 

 
Chairman 

 
Copies of this document are available on the Council website 
http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/. If you would like hard copies or alternative versions 
(i.e. large print, audio, different language) we will do our best to accommodate your 
request please contact Swale Borough Council at Swale House, East Street, 
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the Customer Service Centre 01795 
417850. 
 
All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel


